
1-2



Introducing Oneself

Greeting

Introducing Others

Reporting the Place of Origin

Saying Good-bye

Inviting

Welcoming

Offering Food

Apologizing

Thanking

Asking Location

034

035

036

037

038

039

040

041

042

043

044

LEVEL 04

008

012

016

020

024

028

032

036

040

044

048



Asking for Identification

Asking the Age

Describing

Clarifying the Fact

Talking about Seasons

Making a Phone Call

Asking the Day

Talking about the Weather

Agreeing and Disagreeing

Expressing Likes and Dislikes

Asking for Information

045

046

047

048

049

050

051

052

053

054

055

LEVEL 05

052

056

060

064

068

072

076

080

084

088

092

Expressing Sympathy

Talking about Abilities

Forbidding

Can I Have Some Money?

How Much Is It?

What Time Is It Now?

Wash Your Hands First

Making a Suggestion

Warning Someone

Explaining

Asking the Way

056

057

058

059

060

061

062

063

064

065

066

LEVEL 06

096

100

104

108

112

116

120

124

128

132

136



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

8 9

Thank you for your help.

You’re welcome.

LEVEL 04 Asking for Help

Can You Help Me?

(at the supermarket)

A Excuse me. Can you help me?

B 1 Sure. What can I do for you?

A Where can I find 1 paprikas?

B 3 I’ll show you. 

A Thank you for your help.

B You’re welcome. 

034
1. 부탁 받아들이기

Sure. 

Yes 네

No problem 문제 없어요

2. 찾고 있는 물건 말하기
Where can I find paprikas?

clothes 옷

bread 빵

3. 손님을 안내할 때
I’ll show you.

보여드릴게요Let me show you 

위층으로 올라가세요Go upstairs

저기에 있어요Over there



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

10 11

접는 선

supermarket 슈퍼마켓

Excuse me. 실례합니다. 

help 돕다; 도움

me 나를

sure 물론

for ~을 위해

find 찾다

paprika 파프리카

show 보여주다, 안내하다

problem 문제

A 실례합니다. 저를 좀 도와주시겠어요?

B 물론이죠. 무엇을 도와드릴까요? 

A 파프리카를 어디에서 찾을 수 있나요?

B 제가 안내해 드리죠.

A 도와주셔서 감사합니다.

B 천만에요.



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

12 13

Oh, no! 
Another mistake!

Don’t worry. 
Let’s wait and see.

LEVEL 04 Encouraging

Don’t Worry

A Are you for 1 Blue team or Red team?

B I’m for 2 Blue team.

A Way to go, 3 Blue team!

B Come on! Go! Go!

A Oh, no! Another mistake!

B 4 Don’t worry. Let’s wait and see.

035

4. 격려하기
Don’t worry.

Relax 진정해

2. 응원하는 팀 말하기
I’m for Blue team.

Tottenham Hotspur 

LA dodgers

토트넘

LA 다저스

1. 응원하는 팀 묻기
Are you for Blue team or Red team?

Tottenham Hotspur or Liverpool 토트넘 또는 리버풀

LA dodgers or Minnesota LA 다저스 또는 미네소타

3. 응원하기
Way to go, Blue team!

Tottenham Hotspur 

LA dodgers

토트넘

LA 다저스



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

14 15

접는 선

team 팀

I’m for ~ 나는 ~편이다

Way to go! 잘한다!

Come on! 힘 내!

another 또 하나의

mistake 실수

Don’t ~. ~ 하지 마라.

worry 걱정하다

wait 기다리다

A 너는 파란 팀 편이니, 빨간 팀 편이니?

B 나는 파란 팀 편이야. 

A 잘한다, 파란 팀!

B 힘 내! 잘해라! 

A 오 안돼! 또 실수야!

B 걱정 마. 기다려보자. 



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

16 17

Did you have fun?

Yes, I did. I enjoyed so much.

LEVEL 04 Expressing Experiences

What Did You Do Yesterday?

A What did you do 1 yesterday?

B I 2 watched TV all day. What about you?

A I 3 went bungee jumping.

B Did you have fun?

A Yes, I did. I enjoyed so much.

B You’re such a brave person!

036
1. 과거에 한 일 묻기

What did you do yesterday?

last weekend

last night

지난 주말

어젯밤

2~3. 과거에 한 일 말하기
I watched TV all day. 

잤다slept

소풍을 갔다went on a picnic

I went bungee jumping.

무서운 영화를 봤다watched a scary movie 

롤러코스터를 탔다rode a roller coaster



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

18 19

접는 선

yesterday 어제

watch 보다

all day 하루 종일

bungee jump 번지 점프를 하다

fun 재미

enjoy 즐기다

brave 용감한

person 사람

A 너는 어제 뭐 했니?

B 나는 하루종일 TV 봤어. 너는 뭐 했니?

A 나는 번지 점프하러 갔었어.

B 재미있었니?

A 응. 정말 재미있었어.

B 너 정말 용감한 사람이구나!



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

20 21

What do you want?

I want a hamburger.

LEVEL 04 Asking for an Opinion

What Do You Want?

A 1 I’m hungry. 2 Let’s have lunch.

B 3 Sounds good. 

A What do you want?

B 4 I want a hamburger. What about you?

A 5 I want some apple pie.

B Then let’s go to a fast-food restaurant.

037

2. 제안하기
Let’s have lunch.

get some food 음식을 먹자

get something to drink 음료를 마시자

1. 상태 말하기
I’m hungry.

starving 몹시 배고픈

thirsty 목마른

3. 제안 받아들이기
Sounds good. 

좋은great

훌륭한 terrific

4~5. 먹고 싶은 음식 말하기
I want a hamburger.

치킨some chicken 

콜라 a Coke

I want some apple pie.

샐러드some salad

오렌지 주스 orange juice



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

22 23

접는 선

hungry 배고픈

lunch 점심 식사

sound ~하게 들리다

what 무엇

want 원하다

hamburger 햄버거

apple pie 사과 파이

fast-food 패스트 푸드

restaurant 식당

A 배고프다. 점심 먹으러 가자. 

B 좋은 생각이야.

A 너는 뭐 먹고 싶니?

B 나는 햄버거를 먹고 싶어. 너는 어때?

A 나는 사과 파이를 먹고 싶어.

B 그러면 우리 패스트 푸드 식당에 가자.



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

24 25

Anything else?

That’s all.

LEVEL 04 Ordering Food

That’s All

A Next, please.

B 1 A hamburger and a Coke, please.

A 2 Anything else?

B 3 That’s all.

A For here or to go?

B 4 For here, please.

038

3. 주문 마무리하기
That’s all.

충분합니다That’s enough

괜찮습니다 No, thanks

1. 음식 주문하기
A hamburger and a Coke, please.

a chicken salad and a soup 치킨 샐러드와 수프

2. 더 주문할 사항 없는지 확인하기
Anything else?

Is there anything to order 더 주문하실 것 있나요?

Anything to drink 마실 것은요

4. 포장여부 말하기
For here, please.

To go 가져갈게요[포장해주세요]. 



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

26 27

접는 선

next 다음 사람

hamburger 햄버거

else 또 다른

all 모든

here 이곳에

salad 샐러드

soup 수프

order 주문하다

A 다음 손님.

B 햄버거 하나 그리고 콜라 한 잔 주세요.

A 더 주문하실 것이 있나요?

B 그게 전부에요.

A 여기서 드시겠어요, 가져가시겠어요?

B 여기서 먹겠습니다.



Variation
아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

28 29

My birthday is coming up.

Oh, really? When is it?

LEVEL 04 Asking the Date

What’s the Date Today?

A What’s the date today?

B 1 It’s November 15th.

A 2 My birthday is coming up.

B Oh, really? When is it?

A 3 It’s November 17th.

B Oh, I didn’t know that.

039

2. 다가오는 일정 말하기 
My birthday is coming up.

My father’s birthday 아빠 생신

1,3. 날짜 말하기

It’s November 15th.

February 10th 2월 10일

It’s November 15th.

February 14th 2월 14일

Valentine’s day 밸런타인 데이 



TranslationsVocabulary
다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

30 31

접는 선

date 날짜

today 오늘

November 11월

come up 다가오다, 가까이 오다

really 정말로

when 언제

know 알다 

A 오늘 며칠이야? 

B 11월 15일이야.

A 내 생일이 다가오고 있어.

B 오, 정말? 언제인데?

A 11월 17일이야.

B 그랬구나, 몰랐어.



MEMO MEMO


