

132 1-2







































034	Introducing Oneself	008
035	Greeting	012
036	Introducing Others	016
037	Reporting the Place of Origin	020
038	Saying Good-bye	024
039	Inviting	028
040	Welcoming	032
041	Offering Food	036
042	Apologizing	040
043	Thanking	044
044	Asking Location	048

































045	Asking for Identification	052
046	Asking the Age	056
047	Describing	060
048	Clarifying the Fact	064
049	Talking about Seasons	068
050	Making a Phone Call	072
051	Asking the Day	076
052	Talking about the Weather	080
053	Agreeing and Disagreeing	084
054	Expressing Likes and Dislikes	088
055	Asking for Information	092

LEVEL 06

056	Expressing Sympathy	096
057	Talking about Abilities	100
058	Forbidding	104
059	Can I Have Some Money?	108
060	How Much Is It?	112
061	What Time Is It Now?	116
062	Wash Your Hands First	120
063	Making a Suggestion	124
064	Warning Someone	128
065	Explaining	132
066	Asking the Way	136



















(at the supermarket)

- A Excuse me. Can you help me?
- B Sure. What can I do for you?
- A Where can I find paprikas?
- B 31'll show you.
- A Thank you for your help.
- B You're welcome.

Variation

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1. 부탁 받아들이기 Sure.

Ulle.

y Yes 네

No problem 문제 없어요

2. 찾고 있는 물건 말하기

Where can I find paprikas?

→ clothes
^{*}

bread 💖

3. 손님을 안내할 때

I'll show you.

Let me show you 보여드릴게요

Go upstairs शहें ९ इसे १ अ

Over there 저기에 있어요

접는 선

supermarket

슈퍼마켓

Excuse me.

실례합니다.

help

돕다; 도움

me

나를

sure

물론

for

~을 위해

find

찾다

paprika

파프리카

show

보여주다, 안내하다

problem

문제

Translations



다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

A 실례합니다. 저를 좀 도와주시겠어요?

B 물론이죠. 무엇을 도와드릴까요?

A 파프리카를 어디에서 찾을 수 있나요?

B 제가 안내해 드리죠.

A 도와주셔서 감사합니다.

B 천만에요.



- Are you for IBlue team or Red team?
- B I'm for 2 Blue team.
- A Way to go, ³Blue team!
- B Come on! Go! Go!
- A Oh, no! Another mistake!
- B 4 Don't worry. Let's wait and see.

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1. 응원하는 팀 묻기

Are you for Blue team or Red team?

Tottenham Hotspur or Liverpool 토트넘 또는 리버풀

LA dodgers or Minnesota LA 다저스 또는 미네소타

2. 응원하는 팀 말하기

I'm for Blue team.

► Tottenham Hotspur FEE

LA dodgers LA 다저스

3. 응원하기

Way to go, Blue team!

LA dodgers LA 다저스

4. 격려하기

Don't worry.

Relax 진정해

접는선

team

팀

□ I'm for ~

나는 ~편이다

Way to go!

잘한다!

Come on!

힘 내!

another

또 하나의

mistake

실수

□ Don't ~.

~ 하지 마라.

worry

걱정하다

wait

기다리다

Translations



다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

🛕 너는 파란 팀 편이니, 빨간 팀 편이니?

B 나는 파란 팀 편이야.

A 잘한다, 파란 팀!

B 힘 내! 잘해라!

A 오 안돼! 또 실수야!

B 걱정 마. 기다려보자.



- A What did you do yesterday?
- B I 2 watched TV all day. What about you?
- A I 3 went bungee jumping.
- B Did you have fun?
- A Yes, I did. I enjoyed so much.
- B You're such a brave person!

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1. 과거에 한 일 묻기 What did you do <u>yesterday</u>?

last night 어젯밤

last weekend 지난주말

2~3. 과거에 한 일 말하기

I watched TV all day.

Slept 갔다

went on a picnic 소풍을 갔다

I went bungee jumping.

접는 선

) yesterday ੀ ਅਕ

watch 보다

🔲 all day 하루 종일

bungee jump 번지 점프를 하다

] fun 재미

onjoy 즐기다

brave 용감한

person 사람

Translations



다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

⚠ 너는 어제 뭐 했니?

B 나는 하루종일 TV 봤어. 너는 뭐 했니?

A 나는 번지 점프하러 갔었어.

B 재미있었니?

A 응. 정말 재미있었어.

B 너 정말 용감한 사람이구나!



- A 11'm hungry. 2Let's have lunch.
- B 3 Sounds good.
- A What do you want?
- B 4I want a hamburger. What about you?
- A 5I want some apple pie.
- B Then let's go to a fast-food restaurant.

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1. 상태 말하기 I'm hungry.

> starving ধ্বন শ্বন্দ thirsty ধ্বন্দ্

2. 제안하기

Let's have lunch

get some food 음식을 먹자 get something to drink 음료를 마시자

3. 제안 받아들이기

Sounds good.

⇒ great 좋은 terrific ॾ हिए

4~5. 먹고 싶은 음식 말하기

I want a hamburger.

> some chicken যথ a Coke ^{দ্র}ণ

I want some apple pie.

some salad 샐러드 orange juice 오렌지 주스

접는 선

hungry

배고픈

lunch

점심 식사

sound

~하게 들리다

what

무엇

want

원하다

hamburger

햄버거

apple pie

사과 파이

☐ fast-food

패스트 푸드

_ r

restaurant

식당

Translations



다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

🛕 배고프다. 점심 먹으러 가자.

B 좋은 생각이야.

A 너는 뭐 먹고 싶니?

B 나는 햄버거를 먹고 싶어. 너는 어때?

A 나는 사과 파이를 먹고 싶어.

B 그러면 우리 패스트 푸드 식당에 가자.



- A Next, please.
- B A hamburger and a Coke, please.
- Anything else?
- B 3That's all.
- A For here or to go?
- B 4For here, please.

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1. 음식 주문하기

A hamburger and a Coke, please.

y a chicken salad and a soup গ্রাম্থাব্রম 수프

2. 더 주문할 사항 없는지 확인하기

Anything else?

Is there anything to order ব কুটকাএ সু 있াদএ?
Anything to drink 마실 সুইএ

3. 주문 마무리하기

That's all.

→ That's enough 충분합니다 No, thanks 괜찮습니다

4. 포장여부 말하기

For here, please.

→ To go 가져갈게요[포장해주세요].

접는 선

☐ **next** 다음 사람

o hamburger 햄버거

Delse 또 다른

all 모든

기 here 이곳에

salad 샐러드

soup

order 주문하다

수프

Translations

4

다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

A 다음 손님.

B 햄버거 하나 그리고 콜라 한 잔 주세요.

A 더 주문하실 것이 있나요?

B 그게 전부에요.

A 여기서 드시겠어요, 가져가시겠어요?

B 여기서 먹겠습니다.



- A What's the date today?
- B It's November 15th.
- A ²My birthday is coming up.
- B Oh, really? When is it?
- A 3 It's November 17th.
- B Oh, I didn't know that.

아래 변형을 사용하여 대화를 연습해 보세요.

1,3. 날짜 말하기

It's November 15th.

> February 10th 2월10일

It's November 15th.

February 14th 2월 14일

2. 다가오는 일정 말하기

My birthday is coming up.

→ My father's birthday 아빠생신

Valentine's day 밸런타인 데이

다음 대화를 영어로 말해보세요.

Translations

date 날짜

l today 오늘

☐ November 11월

ome up 다가오다, 가까이 오다

접는 선

really

정말로

when

언제

know

알다

- A 오늘 며칠이야?
- B 11월 15일이야.
- A 내 생일이 다가오고 있어.
- B 오, 정말? 언제인데?
- A 11월 17일이야.
- B 그랬구나, 몰랐어.

MEMO		MEM	0
	- -		